International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) though the results of all the individual entities of the Group are reported under UK GAAP.

It has elected to prepare its Group Financial Statements under IFRS to be consistent with the Cathedral Capital Holdings Limited sub-group’s

financial statements which are required to be prepared under IFRS because Cathedral Capital Holding Limited has issued and listed its four

Floating Rate Subordinated Loan Notes on the Irish Stock Exchange. This sub-group is required to file its financial statements with the Irish

Stock Exchange.

The basis of preparation of this Annual Report together with the details of the significant accounting policies adopted are set out in Notes 2 and

3 to the Annual Report.

7

Consolidated Income Statement

The Group made a profit after tax of £0.5 million for the period which equates to an earnings per share figure of 136.2 pence.

If the pre-acquisition results of the acquired Cathedral group are combined with these results for the period then on a pro-forma basis the

result for the Group would be a profit of £19.5 million. An analysis of this is set out on the table below:

Underwriting) Corporate) Total)
£’000) £’000) £’000)

)

Net earned premium 147,864) (521) 147,343)

Underwriting result 41,630) (521) 41,109)

Expenses (23,841) (7,605) (31,446)

Net investment return 7,686) 6,593) 14,279)

Fees, commissions and other income -) 3,473) 3,473)

Profit before tax 25,475) 1,940) 27,415)

Tax (7,642) (260) (7,902)

Profit after tax 17,833) 1,680) 19,513)

The figures in the table have taken into account the fair value adjustment that were made in the Consolidated Income Statement of the new

enlarged Group for its accounting period ended 31 December 2006.

Underwriting

The main source of income to the Group continues to be derived from the underwriting results of its corporate member at Lloyd’s subsidiary

company. For the 2006 underwriting year of account approximately 80% of its allocated underwriting capacity was deployed on Syndicate 2010

and this has increased to circa 90% for the 2007 underwriting year of account.

The insurance and reinsurance contracts underwritten by the syndicates supported by this company are earned over the life of a policy